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National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Light (61 new fires) 

New large fires:  0 (*) 

Large fires contained:  0 

Uncontained large fires : ** 0 

Area Command Teams committed: 0 

NIMOs committed: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
Nationally, there are 20 large fires being managed with minimal or no resource 
commitment that are not shown on today’s report. 
** Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain and resource 
benefit incidents.   

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 

 

 

Southwest Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 14 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 

 
Reno, Apache-Sitgreaves NF. IMT 1 (Hughes). Confine/contain management strategy. Twenty-three miles 
southwest of Alpine, AZ. Pine and mixed conifer. No new information. 
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Reno AZ ASF 3,000 --- N/A N/A 2 --- 0 0 0 0 NR FS 

 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Arizona will see warm temperatures and low humidity today. Southern 
California will have low clouds and fog along the coast with dry weather inland. Florida will also be warm and dry 
today with low humidity in the northern portions of the state.  
 
  
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm
http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm


 

 

 

Today's discussion is from the 
Wildland / Urban Interface Category. 

Power Line Safety 

Operating near or under power lines poses unique hazards, and the following precautions should 
be followed to reduce potential equipment damage or injury: 

 If possible, the power company should deactivate lines in the fire area. 

 Don’t operate heavy equipment under power lines. 

 Keep all aviation activity away from power lines. Inform air attack and/or other aviation 
resources of the location of the power lines. 

 Don’t drive with long antennas under power lines. 

 Don’t stand near power lines during retardant drops. 

 Don’t park under power lines. The magnetic field around energized power lines can induce an 

electrical charge in ungrounded vehicles or equipment. This charge can shock anyone who 
touches the vehicle. 

 Don’t apply straight stream to power lines. 

 All personnel should be cautioned that smoke may become charged and conduct the electrical 
current. Deactivated transmission and distribution lines may continue to pose a hazard due to 
induction. 

 If power lines fall on your vehicle, DON’T leave the vehicle until the power company arrives. If 

the vehicle is on fire or fire is near, jump clear, don’t hang on, keep feet together, and bunny 

hop away. 
 

References: 

Fireline Handbook   
Incident Response Pocket Guide 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250  

6 Minutes Home 
 

 
 

http://www.wildfirelessons.net/documents/flhb_410-1.pdf
http://www.wildfirelessons.net/documents/nfes1077.pdf
http://www.surveygizmo.com/s/179981/6-minutes-for-safety
http://www.wildfirelessons.net/uploads/6mfs/home.html


Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 
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0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
0 

3 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

2 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

8 

 
9 

1 

 
0 

11 

 
10 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

1 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
1 

2 

 
56 

3 

 
31 

5 

 
88 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2 

 
0 

3 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
0 

6 

 
506 

14 

 
506 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
2 

1 

 
26 

4 

 
28 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

17 

 
49 

4 

 
22 

21 

 
71 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2 

 
0 

5 

 
1 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
1 

35 

 
116 

19 

 
585 

61 

 
703 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
1 

49 

 
764,818 

42 

 
754,710 

21 

 
101,190 

376 

 
1,321,312 

27 

 
10 

516 

 
2,942,041 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

390 

 
9,573 

322 

 
30,770 

26 

 
2,353 

80 

 
2,221 

1,085 

 
56,170 

1,468 

 
73,016 

3,371 

 
174,103 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

157 

 
1,465 

64 

 
1,535 

4 

 
5 

39 

 
1,759 

2,866 

 
63,608 

852 

 
35,039 

3,982 

 
103,411 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

43 

 
1,589 

186 

 
4,209 

16 

 
45 

33 

 
6,021 

3,498 

 
23,822 

587 

 
268,941 

4,363 

 
304,627 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

824 

 
4,581 

121 

 
1,015 

18 

 
398 

33 

 
10,878 

649 

 
24,728 

848 

 
24,236 

2,493 

 
65,836 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

49 

 
106 

548 

 
69,365 

5 

 
226 

29 

 
7,282 

627 

 
18,441 

496 

 
38,664 

1,754 

 
134,084 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10 

 
2,440 

403 

 
29,479 

9 

 
150 

12 

 
22 

102 

 
956 

143 

 
318 

679 

 
33,365 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

870 

 
81,680 

269 

 
89,037 

10 

 
3,843 

64 

 
8,011 

907 

 
288,005 

1,393 

 
147,671 

3,513 

 
618,247 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

623 

 
3,178 

474 

 
10,818 

19 

 
535 

29 

 
67 

748 

 
74,097 

406 

 
8,149 

2,299 

 
96,844 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

438 

 
1,241 

  

 
  

42 

 
889 

29 

 
110 

14,364 

 
114,892 

570 

 
6,782 

15,443 

 
123,914 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

704 

 
90,897 

  

 
  

239 

 
48,408 

55 

 
44,166 

35,169 

 
971,906 

585 

 
31,020 

36,752 

 
1,186,397 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4,109 

 
196,751 

2,436 

 
1,001,046 

430 

 
811,562 

424 

 
181,727 

60,391 

 
2,957,937 

7,375 

 
633,846 

75,165 

 
5,782,869 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

Ten Year Average Fires 74,334 

Ten Year Average Acres 6,646,248 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

8 

 
831 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
587 

11 

 
1,418 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
200 

3 

 
200 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
82 

3 

 
82 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
101 

3 

 
101 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
46 

5 

 
2,171 

5 

 
2,217 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 

 
950 

0 

 
200 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

10 

 
6,369 

10 

 
7,519 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
776 

  

 
  

1 

 
12 

  

 
  

3 

 
605 

5 

 
1,393 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
52 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

4 

 
358 

1 

 
280 

6 

 
690 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
64 

1 

 
700 

  

 
  

8 

 
3,267 

10 

 
4,031 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
1,002 

9 

 
1,807 

1 

 
64 

2 

 
712 

4 

 
404 

39 

 
13,662 

56 

 
17,651 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

9 

 
3,438 

1 

 
95 

10 

 
3,533 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

28 

 
7,993 

205 

 
36,997 

29 

 
4,018 

4 

 
47 

1 

 
1 

249 

 
41,493 

516 

 
90,549 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26 

 
224 

17 

 
2,515 

27 

 
28,246 

78 

 
5,369 

23 

 
2,540 

270 

 
15,854 

441 

 
54,748 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
1 

11 

 
736 

15 

 
2,162 

11 

 
1,465 

1 

 
195 

165 

 
13,107 

204 

 
17,666 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

36 

 
9,939 

29 

 
4,466 

92 

 
21,824 

5 

 
355 

67 

 
6,684 

338 

 
28,703 

567 

 
71,971 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
8 

32 

 
13,822 

7 

 
1,635 

13 

 
344 

58 

 
4,181 

145 

 
25,771 

256 

 
45,761 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

4 

 
1,652 

2 

 
62 

  

 
  

  

 
  

6 

 
859 

12 

 
2,573 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

35 

 
15,715 

27 

 
49,887 

3 

 
501 

6 

 
922 

  

 
  

655 

 
147,936 

726 

 
214,961 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

77 

 
9,660 

54 

 
6,091 

135 

 
21,459 

19 

 
7,746 

63 

 
2,547 

182 

 
36,895 

530 

 
84,398 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

72 

 
72,442 

  

 
  

554 

 
78,600 

52 

 
9,288 

2,678 

 
156,623 

220 

 
53,669 

3,576 

 
370,622 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10 

 
3,180 

  

 
  

300 

 
163,480 

86 

 
93,025 

821 

 
299,604 

1,132 

 
1,016,843 

2,349 

 
1,576,132 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

286 

 
119,162 

379 

 
116,166 

1,164 

 
321,987 

274 

 
118,561 

3,721 

 
475,813 

3,363 

 
1,381,225 

9,187 

 
2,532,914 

 
***  Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 
 

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center **  

          

http://gacc.nifc.gov/

