National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, November 6, 2009 – 0530 MT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (61 new fires)

New large fires: 0 (*)
Large fires contained: 0
Uncontained large fires : ** 0
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0

Nationally, there are 20 large fires being managed with minimal or no resource commitment that are not shown on today's report.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southwest Area (PL 2)

New fires:14New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:0Type 1 IMTs committed:1

Reno, Apache-Sitgreaves NF. IMT 1 (Hughes). Confine/contain management strategy. Twenty-three miles southwest of Alpine, AZ. Pine and mixed conifer. No new information.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Reno	AZ	ASF	3,000		N/A	N/A	2		0	0	0	0	NR	FS

Predictive Services Discussion: Arizona will see warm temperatures and low humidity today. Southern California will have low clouds and fog along the coast with dry weather inland. Florida will also be warm and dry today with low humidity in the northern portions of the state.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain and resource benefit incidents.



Today's discussion is from the Wildland / Urban Interface Category.

Power Line Safety

Operating near or under power lines poses unique hazards, and the following precautions should be followed to reduce potential equipment damage or injury:

- If possible, the power company should deactivate lines in the fire area.
- Don't operate heavy equipment under power lines.
- Keep all aviation activity away from power lines. Inform air attack and/or other aviation resources of the location of the power lines.
- Don't drive with long antennas under power lines.
- Don't stand near power lines during retardant drops.
- Don't park under power lines. The magnetic field around energized power lines can induce an electrical charge in ungrounded vehicles or equipment. This charge can shock anyone who touches the vehicle.
- Don't apply straight stream to power lines.
- All personnel should be cautioned that smoke may become charged and conduct the electrical current. Deactivated transmission and distribution lines may continue to pose a hazard due to induction.
- If power lines fall on your vehicle, DON'T leave the vehicle until the power company arrives. If the vehicle is on fire or fire is near, jump clear, don't hang on, keep feet together, and bunny hop away.

References:

<u>Fireline Handbook</u> <u>Incident Response Pocket Guide</u>

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250 6 Minutes Home

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES						3	3
Northwest	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES					2		2
Northern California	ACRES	-				0		0
	FIRES		2			8	3 0 1 0 3 31 31 6 506 1 26 4 22 19	11
Southern California	ACRES		1			9	0	10
North on Doubles	FIRES						3 0 1 0 1 0 3 3 31 31 6 506	1
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
	FIRES				0	2	3	5
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES				1	56	2 3	88
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
western Great Basin	ACRES						3 0 1 0 1 0 3 31 31 6 506	0
Southwest	FIRES	2	3			3	6	14
Southwest	ACRES	0	0			0	506	506
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
Nocky Wouldain	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES					3	1	4
Eastern Area	ACRES					2	26	28
Courth area Area	FIRES					17	4	21
Southern Area	ACRES					49	22	71
TOTAL	FIRES	2	5	0	0	35	19	61
TOTAL	ACRES	0	1	0	1	116	585	703

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	1	49	42	21	376	27	516
Alaska	ACRES	1	764,818	754,710	101,190	1,321,312	76 27 12 10 85 1,468 70 73,016 66 852 08 35,039 98 587 22 268,941 49 848 28 24,236 27 496 41 38,664 02 143 56 318 07 1,393 05 147,671 48 406 97 8,149 64 570 92 6,782 69 585 06 31,020	2,942,041
Northwest	FIRES	390	322	26	80	1,085	1,468	3,371
Northwest	ACRES	9,573	30,770	2,353	2,221	56,170	27 10 1,468 73,016 852 35,039 8 587 2 268,941 8 48 2 24,236 7 496 38,664 1 43 318 1,393 147,671 406 8 8,149 4 570 6 7,82 6 31,020 7,375	174,103
Northern California	FIRES	157	64	4	39	2,866	852	3,982
	ACRES	1,465	1,535	5	1,759	63,608	35,039	103,411
Southern California	FIRES	43	186	16	33	3,498	587	4,363
	ACRES	1,589	4,209	45	6,021	23,822	376 27 ,321,312 10 1,085 1,468 56,170 73,016 2,866 852 63,608 35,039 3,498 587 23,822 268,941 649 848 24,728 24,236 627 496 18,441 38,664 102 143 956 318 907 1,393 288,005 147,671 748 406 74,097 8,149 14,364 570 114,892 6,782 35,169 585 971,906 31,020 60,391 7,375	304,627
Northern Rockies	FIRES	824	121	18	33	649	848	2,493
TVOITION TVOORICS	ACRES	4,581	1,015	398	10,878	24,728	24,236	65,836
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	49	548	5	29	627	496	1,754
Lastorii Groat Basiii	ACRES	106	69,365	226	7,282	18,441	38,664	134,084
Western Great Basin	FIRES	10	403	9	12	102	143	679
Wooden Croat Baom	ACRES	2,440	29,479	150	22	956	1,085 1,468 56,170 73,016 2,866 852 63,608 35,039 3,498 587 23,822 268,941 649 848 24,728 24,236 627 496 18,441 38,664 102 143 956 318 907 1,393 288,005 147,671 748 406 74,097 8,149 14,364 570 114,892 6,782 35,169 585 971,906 31,020 60,391 7,375	33,365
Southwest	FIRES	870	269	10	64	907	1,393	3,513
	ACRES	81,680	89,037	3,843	8,011	288,005	147,671	618,247
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	623	474	19	29	748	406	2,299
	ACRES	3,178	10,818	535	67	74,097	8,149	96,844
Eastern Area	FIRES	438		42	29	14,364	570	15,443
Lastern Area	ACRES	1,241		889	110	114,892	6,782	123,914
Southern Area	FIRES	704		239	55	35,169	585	36,752
Codinom / irod	ACRES	90,897		48,408	44,166	971,906	27 10 1,468 73,016 852 35,039 587 268,941 848 24,236 496 38,664 143 318 1,393 147,671 406 8,149 570 6,782 585 31,020 7,375	1,186,397
TOTAL	FIRES	4,109	2,436	430	424	60,391	7,375	75,165
	ACRES	196,751	1,001,046	811,562	181,727	2,957,937	1,468 73,016 852 35,039 587 268,941 848 24,236 496 38,664 143 318 1,393 147,671 406 8,149 570 6,782 585 31,020 7,375	5,782,869

Ten Year Average Fires	74,334
Ten Year Average Acres	6,646,248

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaaka	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
N. d d	FIRES		8				3	11
Northwest	ACRES	_	831				587	1,418
Nambana Oalifansia	FIRES						3	3
Northern California	ACRES	_					200	200
Southern California	FIRES						3	3
Southern California	ACRES						82	82
Northern Rockies	FIRES						3	3
Northern Rockies	ACRES						101	101
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					0	5	5
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES					46	2,171	2,217
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	0	0				10	10
Southwest	ACRES	950	200				6,369	7,519
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1		1		3	5
Rocky Modificant	ACRES		776		12		605	1,393
Eastern Area	FIRES	1				4	1	6
Eastern Area	ACRES	52				358	280	690
Southern Area	FIRES			1	1		8	10
Outilelli Alea	ACRES			64	700		3 587 3 200 3 82 3 101 5 2,171 10 6,369 3 605 1 280 8 3,267 39	4,031
TOTAL	FIRES	1	9	1	2	4	39	56
TOTAL	ACRES	1,002	1,807	64	712	404	13,662	17,651

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					9	1	10
Alaska	ACRES					3,438	95	3,533
Northwest	FIRES	28	205	29	4	1	249	516
Northwest	ACRES	7,993	36,997	4,018	47	1	41,493	90,549
Northern California	FIRES	26	17	27	78	23	270	441
Trontion Camorina	ACRES	224	2,515	28,246	5,369	2,540	15,854	54,748
Southern California	FIRES	1	11	15	11	1	165	204
- Countries Countries	ACRES	1	736	2,162	1,465	195	195 13,107 67 338	17,666
Northern Rockies	FIRES	36	29	92	5	67	338	567
TTOTATION TOOKIOO	ACRES	9,939	4,466	21,824	355	6,684	28,703	71,971
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	32	7	13	58	145	256
Edotom Great Baom	ACRES	8	13,822	1,635	344	4,181	25,771	45,761
Western Great Basin	FIRES		4	2			6	12
Troctom Groat Baom	ACRES		1,652	62			859	2,573
Southwest	FIRES	35	27	3	6		655	726
	ACRES	15,715	49,887	501	922		147,936	214,961
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	77	54	135	19	63	182	530
rtoony mountain	ACRES	9,660	6,091	21,459	7,746	2,547	36,895	84,398
Eastern Area	FIRES	72		554	52	2,678	220	3,576
Edotom / trod	ACRES	72,442		78,600	9,288	156,623	53,669	370,622
Southern Area	FIRES	10		300	86	821	1,132	2,349
	ACRES	3,180		163,480	93,025	299,604	1 95 249 41,493 270 15,854 165 13,107 338 28,703 145 25,771 6 859 655 147,936 182 36,895 220 53,669 1,132 1,016,843 3,363	1,576,132
TOTAL	FIRES	286	379	1,164	274	3,721	3,363	9,187
	ACRES	119,162	116,166	321,987	118,561	475,813	1,381,225	2,532,914

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

^{**} National Interagency Coordination Center **